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RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

   ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 

        NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
-  Geological & Engineering Bureau –

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

      ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND 

   REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

Applicant: OGRID Number: 
Well Name:  
Pool:      

API: 
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication

 NSL   NSP(PROJECT AREA)   NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ]
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
  [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery 

   WFX    PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply.
A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name 

Date 

 Phone Number 

Signature e-mail Address

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 



Paula M. Vance 
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 

1 

September 15, 2023 

VIA ONLINE FILING 

Dylan Fuge, Division Director  
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of Energy, 
Minerals and Natural Resources 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of V-F Petroleum Inc. for administrative approval to surface commingle 
(lease) oil and gas production from spacing units comprised of the S/2 of Section 29 
and all of Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Dear Mr. Fuge:  

V-F Petroleum Inc. (OGRID No. 24010), pursuant to 19.15.12.10 NMAC, seeks
administrative approval to surface commingle (lease) diversely owned oil and gas production at 
the Cache River Tank Battery insofar as all existing and future infill wells drilled in the following 
spacing units: 

(a) The 240-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 SW/4 of Section 29 and
the W/2 W/2 of Section 32, in the WC-025 G-07 S223505N; Bone Spring (98136) – 
currently dedicated to the Cache River 29 32 State Com #201H (API. No. 30-025-51023) 
and Cache River 29 32 State Com #301H (API. No. 30-025-51025);  

(b) The 240-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 SW/4 of Section 29 and the
E/2 W/2 of Section 32, in the WC-025 G-07 S223505N; Bone Spring (98136) – currently 
dedicated to the Cache River 29 32 State Com #202H (API. No. 30-025-51024) and 
Cache River 29 32 State Com #302H (API. No. 30-025-51026);  

(c) The 240-acre spacing unit comprised of the W/2 SE/4 of Section 29 and the
W/2 E/2 of Section 32, in the WC-025 G-07 S223505N; Bone Spring (98136) – currently 
dedicated to the Cache River 29 32 State Com #203H (API. No. 30-025-51239) and 
Cache River 29 32 State Com #303H (API. No. 30-025-51250); 

(d) The 240-acre spacing unit comprised of the E/2 SE/4 of Section 29 and the
E/2 E/2 of Section 32, in the WC-025 G-07 S223505N; Bone Spring (98136) – currently 
dedicated to the Cache River 29 32 State Com #204H (API. No. 30-025-51249) and 
Cache River 29 32 State Com #304H (API. No. 30-025-51251); and 
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(e) Pursuant to 19.15.12.10.C(4)(g), from all future additions of pools, leases
or leases and pools connected to the Cache River Tank Battery with notice provided only 
to the interest owners whose interest in the production is to be added. 

Oil and gas production from these spacing units will be commingled and sold at the Cache River 
Tank Battery located in the NE/4 NE/4 (Unit A) of Section 32. Gas production from the separator 
will be individually metered with a calibrated orifice meter that is manufactured to AGA 
specifications. Oil production from the separator will be separately metered using Coriolis meters.    

Exhibit 1 is a land plat showing V-F Petroleum’s current development plan, flow lines, 
well pads, and central tank battery (“Facility Pad”) in the subject area. The plat also identifies the 
wellbores (including surface/bottomhole locations) and lease/spacing unit boundaries.  

Exhibit 2 is a completed Application for Surface Commingling (Diverse Ownership) Form 
C-107-B, that includes a statement from Fred Dixon, Engineer with V-F Petroleum, identifying
the facilities and the measurement devices to be utilized, a detailed schematic of the surface
facilities (Exhibit A to the statement) and an offset example gas analysis (Exhibit B to the
statement).

Exhibit 3 is a C-102 for each of the wells currently permitted or drilled within the existing 
spacing units.  

Exhibit 4 includes relevant communitization agreements. 

Ownership is diverse between the above-described spacing units, each of which are either 
subject to a pooling agreement or a pooling order and are therefore considered “leases” as defined 
by 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC. Exhibit 5 is a list of the interest owners (including any owners of royalty 
or overriding royalty interests) affected by this application, an example of the letters sent by 
certified mail advising the interest owners that any objections must be filed in writing with the 
Division within 20 days from the date the Division receives this application, and proof of mailing. 
A copy of this application has been provided to the New Mexico State Land Office since state 
lands are involved. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please feel free to call if you have any 
questions or require additional information.  

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR V-F PETROLEUM INC. 

https://www.hollandhart.com/


V-F Petroleum Inc. 
Cache River 29 32 State Com Commingle Overview Map 

S/2 Section 29 & Section 32, T21S-R35E, Lea County, New Mexico 
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To conclude, all of the oil and gas produced on the Lands is and will be metered at each wellhead and allocated 
correctly using the same measurement equipment as the pipeline sales measurement specifications accepted by 
API as industry standard. 

Oil Metering and Allocation: 
Oil volumes from each well producing to the battery will be determined by using an allocation "test" meter off 
each well's dedicated three phase separator. Downstream of each separator, oil will commingle after individual 
metering is captured and flow into a VRT, then into the oil tanks. Total allocated oil production volume is 
calculated by taking the difference in the beginning and ending tank gauged volumes, plus the total oil that was 
sold through the LACT. The percentage allocation of oil to each well is determined by dividing each oil meter 
volume by the sum of the oil meter volumes. That percentage is then applied to the total oil produced and thus 
results in a daily allocated oil volume on a per well basis. 

Gas Metering and Allocation: 
Gas volumes for each well producing to the battery will be determined by using an allocation "test" meter off 
each well's dedicated three phase separator. Downstream of each separator, gas will commingle and flow 
directly to the gas sales meter. Any gas breakout in the heater treaters will be recovered by way ofVRU. Low 
pressure gas from the VRT's and tanks at the facility will be recouped by VRU and compressed and sent to the 
sales meter. The percentage allocation to each well will be determined by dividing each gas test/allocation 
meter off the three phase separators volume by the sum of said gas meter volumes. That percentage (by well) is 
then applied by multiplying to the total battery gas production and thus results in a daily allocated gas volume 
on a per well basis. 

Water Metering and Allocation: 
Water volumes for each well producing to the battery will be determined by using an allocation "test" meter 
off each well's dedicated three phase separator. Water will then commingle downstream of the test/metering 
point and flow to a gun barrel, and then to the water tanks. Allocated water production is calculated by taking 
the difference in the beginning and ending tank inventory, and then adding the water transferred volume for the 
day from off the transfer pump that sends water to the pipeline for disposal. The percentage allocation of water 
to each well is determined by dividing each water meter volume by the sum of the water meter volumes. That 
percentage is then applied to the total water produced and thus results in a daily allocated water volume on a 
per well basis. 

Exhibit Bis an offset gas analysis that was used as a reference to calculate the estimated production values listed 
in the table below (see next page): 

Sincerely, 

�i'YV 
Fred Dixon 
V-F Petroleum Inc.



Well Name API Status Pool BOPD Est. Oil Gravity Est. Value/BBL Est. MCFPD Est. Dry BTU Est. Value/MCF Est.

Cache River 29 32 State Com 201H 30-025-51023 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 202H 30-025-51024 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 203H 30-025-51239 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 204H 30-025-51249 Drilling [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 301H 30-025-51025 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 302H 30-025-51026 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 303H 30-025-51250 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25

Cache River 29 32 State Com 304H 30-025-51251 Drilled [98136] WC-025 G-07 S223505N; 
BONE SPRING 1200 43 80.00$               1350 ~1200 $2.25
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3002546021

 ARMSTRONG GAS LABS, INC. 3002546021
  P.O. Box 988
  Monahans, Texas   79756
(432) 943-8844   (FAX) 943-8855

GAS ANALYSIS REPORT Analysis No.: 211699
Customer: Centennial

(Ideal) (Ideal) (Real)
Component Mol. % BTU SG GPM Producer: Centennial

Well / Sta. Name: Carne Asada State Com 501H
Nitrogen 1.8600 0.000 0.018 Sta. No.: 9608

Methane 76.4081 769.306 0.423 Formation:
CO2 3.3754 0.000 0.051 Field: New Mexico
Ethane 9.9320 175.216 0.103 2.651 County:
H2S 0.0100 0.000 0.000 API Number: 3002546021
Propane 4.8927 122.720 0.074 1.345 Spot
Iso-Butane 0.6540 21.201 0.013 0.214 Spot / Composite: SP
Butane 1.4981 48.720 0.030 0.471 Date / Time On:
Iso-Pentane 0.4033 16.085 0.010 0.147 Date / Time Off: 08/04/21
Pentane 0.3750 14.986 0.009 0.136 Date to Lab: 08/04/21
Hexanes C6+ 0.5914 30.239 0.019 0.258 Date Analyzed: 08/13/21
H2O 0.000 0.000 Effective Date:

Hydrogen N/A Sample Press. (PSIG): 97
Helium N/A Line Press. (PSIG): 97
Oxygen N/A Sample Temp. (F): 86
CO N/A Fl. Gas Temp. (F): 86

Amb. Temp. (F): 82
Totals 100.0000 1198.473 0.752 5.222

Del. To:

Sampled By: JL

Cylinder No.: AGL-768

Field H2O (#/mm): 828.3
Field H2S (PPM): 100.0 Dry BTU W/O H2S (Real): 1202.78

Field H2S (Grains): 6.29 Sat. BTU W/O H2S (Real): 1182.19
H2O (# / mmcf): 0.0

Pressure Base: 14.65 AS DEL. BTU W/O H2S (Real): 1202.78
Temp. Base: 60 2 BTU Calc: Dry

Sp. Gravity (Real): 0.7542
Z Factor (Dry): 0.9964207 Field Gravity:
Z Factor (Act.): 0.9964207 Lab Gravitometer:

Dry BTU w/ H2S: 1202.84

Sat BTU w/ H2S: 1182.25 GPM Ethane+ (Real): 5.222
As Del. BTU w/ H2S: 1202.84 GPM Propane+ (Real): 2.571

GPA 2145 / 2172 GPM IC5+ (Real): 0.541

Fld. Remarks:
Lab Remarks:

PM_Vance
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98136 WC-025 G-07 S223505N; BONE SPRING

24010

C

1/27/23

Jason J. Lodge

Jason@vfpetroleum.com
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98136 WC-025 G-07 S223505N; BONE SPRING

24010

C

1/27/23

Jason J. Lodge

Jason@vfpetroleum.com
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98136 WC-025 G-07 S223505N; BONE SPRING

24010

C

1/26/23

Jason J. Lodge

Jason@vfpetroleum.com



98136 WC-025 G-07 S223505N; BONE SPRING

24010

C

1/27/23

Jason J. Lodge

Jason@vfpetroleum.com
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ADDR1 ADDR2 ADDR3 ADDR4 ADDR5
Fuel Products, Inc. P.O. Box 1889 Midland TX 79702
Gahr Energy Company P.O. Box 1889 Midland TX 79702
Mid-Western Energy, LLC P.O. Box 1889 Midland TX 79702
Michael Christopher Finseth P.O. Box 7453 Fort Lauderdale FL 33338
COG Operating LLC 600 W. Illinois Avenue Midland TX 79701
HFLP E&P, LLC P.O. Box 8122 Midland TX 79708
Legacy Reserves Operating LP 1400 16th Street, Suite 510 Denver CO 80202
The Ninety-Six Corporation 223 West Wall Street, Suite 700 Midland TX 79701
Rutter & Wilbanks P.O. Box 3186 Midland TX 79702
BEXP II Alpha, LLC 5914 W. Courtman Dr. Suite 200 Austin TX 78730
BEXP II Omega, LLC 5914 W. Courtman Dr. Suite 200 Austin TX 78730
Permian Resources Operating, LLC 300 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 1000 Midland TX 79701
ConocoPhillips Company 600 W. Illinois Avenue Midland TX 79701
Burlington Resources Oil & Gas LP 600 W. Illinois Avenue Midland TX 79701
Colgate Royalties, LP 300 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 1000 Midland TX 79701
XTO Holdings, LLC 22777 Springwoods Village PKWY Spring TX 77389

KD_Perez
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Paula M. Vance 
Associate 
Phone (505) 988-4421 
Fax (505) 819-5579 
pmvance@hollandhart.com 

September 15, 2023 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

TO:  ALL AFFECTED PARTIES 

Re: Application of V-F Petroleum Inc. for administrative approval to surface commingle 
(lease) oil and gas production from spacing units comprised of the S/2 of Section 29 
and all of Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 35 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico (the “Lands”) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the above-referenced application, which was filed with the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division on this date. Any objection to this application must be filed in writing 
within twenty days from the date the Division receives the application at the Division’s Santa Fe 
office located at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505. If no objection is 
received within this twenty-day period, this application may be approved administratively by the 
Division. 

If you have any questions about this application, please contact the following: 

Ryan Curry 
V-F Petroleum Inc.
(432) 683-3344
Ryan@VFPetroleum.com

Sincerely, 

Paula M. Vance 
ATTORNEY FOR V-F PETROLEUM INC. 

https://www.hollandhart.com/


V-F Petroleum Inc.- Cache River Commingling
Postal Delivery Report

TrackingNo ToName DeliveryAddress City State Zip USPS_Status

9414811898765413392869 Fuel Products, Inc. PO Box 1889 Midland TX 79702-1889

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392807 Gahr Energy Company PO Box 1889 Midland TX 79702-1889

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392890 Mid-Western Energy, LLC PO Box 1889 Midland TX 79702-1889

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392845 Michael Christopher Finseth PO Box 7453 Fort Lauderdale FL 33338-7453

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392883 COG Operating LLC 600 W Illinois Ave Midland TX 79701-4882

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392876 HFLP E&P, LLC PO Box 8122 Midland TX 79708-8122

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392715 Legacy Reserves Operating LP 1400 16th St Ste 510 Denver CO 80202-1471

Your item arrived at our USPS facility in DENVER CO  
DISTRIBUTION CENTER on September 16, 2023 at 
4:58 pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392760 The Ninety-Six Corporation 223 W Wall St Ste 700 Midland TX 79701-4695

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392708 Rutter & Wilbanks PO Box 3186 Midland TX 79702-3186

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392791 BEXP II Alpha, LLC 5914 W. Courtman Dr. Suite 200 Austin TX 78730

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392746 BEXP II Omega, LLC 5914 W. Courtman Dr. Suite 200 Austin TX 78730

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.



V-F Petroleum - Cache River Commingling
Postal Delivery Report

9414811898765413392784 Permian Resources Operating, LLC 300 N Marienfeld St Ste 1000 Midland TX 79701-4688

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392739 ConocoPhillips Company 600 W Illinois Ave Midland TX 79701-4882

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392777 Burlington Resources Oil & Gas LP 600 W Illinois Ave Midland TX 79701-4882

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392951 Colgate Royalties, LP 300 N Marienfeld St Ste 1000 Midland TX 79701-4688

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.

9414811898765413392968 XTO Holdings, LLC 22777 Springwoods Village Pkwy Spring TX 77389-1425

Your item arrived at our DENVER CO  DISTRIBUTION 
CENTER origin facility on September 16, 2023 at 4:58 
pm. The item is currently in transit to the 
destination.



From: McClure, Dean, EMNRD on behalf of Engineer, OCD, EMNRD
To: Paula M. Vance
Cc: McClure, Dean, EMNRD; Kautz, Paul, EMNRD; Wrinkle, Justin, EMNRD; Powell, Brandon, EMNRD; Lamkin, Baylen L.
Subject: Approved Administrative Order CTB-1105
Date: Friday, January 5, 2024 2:57:51 PM
Attachments: CTB1105 Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order CTB-1105 which authorizes V-F Petroleum, Inc. (24010) to
surface commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:
 

Well API Well Name UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool

30-025-51023 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#201H

W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E
98136W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51025 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#301H

W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E
98136W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51024 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#202H

E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E
98136E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51026 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#302H

E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E
98136E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51239 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#203H

W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E
98136W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51250 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#303H

W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E
98136W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51249 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#204H

E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E
98136E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E

30-025-51251 Cache River 29 32 State Com
#304H

E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E
98136E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E

 
The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.
 
Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me.
 
 
Dean McClure
Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
(505) 469-8211
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Order No. CTB-1105  Page 1 of 3 


STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY V-F PETROLEUM, INC. 


 
ORDER NO. CTB-1105


ORDER 


The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 


FINDINGS OF FACT 


1. V-F Petroleum, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle 
the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A 
(“Application”). 


2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 


3. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 


4. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 


5. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC. 


6. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


7. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 


8. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  


9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 
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10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 


11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 


12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  


13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 


ORDER 


1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 


Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 


2. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 


3. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 


4. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 


5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
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regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 


6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 


7. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 


8. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 


9. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation of 
oil and gas production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   


10. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 


11. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 


12. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 


 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 


 


 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
DYLAN M. FUGE 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 


1/5/24







Order: CTB-1105
Operator: V-F Petroleum, Inc. (24010)


Central Tank Battery: Cache River Tank Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL A, Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 35 East


Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL A, Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 35 East


Pool Name Pool Code
WC-025 G-07 S223505N; BONE SPRING 98136


UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E


W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E


E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E


W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E


E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E


Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E


W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E


W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E


E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E


E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E


W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E


W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E


E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E


E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E


Well Name


30-025-51239 Cache River 29 32 State Com #203H 98136


Wells


State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department


Exhibit A


Pools


Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204599 PUN 1399596


Lease


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204602 PUN 1399604


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204598 PUN 1400923


CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204615 PUN 1399687


30-025-51250 Cache River 29 32 State Com #303H 98136


Cache River 29 32 State Com #204H


Cache River 29 32 State Com #304H


30-025-51023 98136


30-025-51025 98136


30-025-51024 98136


Cache River 29 32 State Com #201H


Cache River 29 32 State Com #301H


Cache River 29 32 State Com #202H


30-025-51026 98136Cache River 29 32 State Com #302H


30-025-51249


30-025-51251 98136


98136
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From: Thompson, Joseph A.
To: Paula M. Vance
Cc: Lamkin, Baylen L.
Subject: RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
Date: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 8:16:00 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

image004.jpg
image014.png
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External Email

Paula,
 
Thank you for stopping by, it was a great to meet you. Yes, V-F Petroleum’s Cache River Commingling
application has been received.
 
Please let me know if you have any further questions.
 
Regards,

Joseph Thompson
Petroleum Specialist Advanced
Petroleum Engineer
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division                            
505.827.5750                                                 
New Mexico State Land Office
310 Old Santa Fe Trail
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM  87504-1148                         
jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
nmstatelands.org
………………………………
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, including all documents, files, or previous e-mail messages
attached hereto, may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information.  If you are not the intended
recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you
must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution, or use of any of the
information contained in and/or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  If you have received
this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete the original transmission and its
attachments without reading or saving in any manner.  Thank you.
 

From: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 10:30 AM
To: Thompson, Joseph A. <jthompson@slo.state.nm.us>
Cc: Lamkin, Baylen L. <blamkin@slo.state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 
Joseph,

mailto:jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/WefeCVONnwunNKrNtGhByq/
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Holland
& Hart





























Great , meeting you! Just following-up to confirm that SLO received V-F Petroleum’s Cache River
Commingling Application. If you can respond, it would be appreciated and I’ll forward that to Dean at
OCD. Thanks.
 
Paula Vance
Associate, Holland & Hart LLP

pmvance@hollandhart.com | T: (505) 954-7286   |   M: (337) 280-9055
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to the
sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.

 

From: Thompson, Joseph A. <jthompson@slo.state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 8:55 AM
To: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com>
Subject: RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 

External Email

 
Good morning Paula,
 
I am available anytime before noon and after 1 pm.
 
Regards,

Joseph Thompson
Petroleum Specialist Advanced
Petroleum Engineer
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division                            
505.827.5750                                                 
New Mexico State Land Office
310 Old Santa Fe Trail
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM  87504-1148                         
jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
nmstatelands.org
………………………………
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, including all documents, files, or previous e-mail messages
attached hereto, may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information.  If you are not the intended
recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you
must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution, or use of any of the
information contained in and/or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  If you have received
this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete the original transmission and its
attachments without reading or saving in any manner.  Thank you.
 
 
 

From: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 8:36 AM
To: Thompson, Joseph A. <jthompson@slo.state.nm.us>

mailto:pmvance@hollandhart.com
mailto:jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/WefeCVONnwunNKrNtGhByq/
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:jthompson@slo.state.nm.us


Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 
Joseph, 

Good morning. Let me know what time works best for you. I have a call at 9 am but I’m open other than
that. Thanks!
 
Paula Vance
Associate, Holland & Hart LLP

pmvance@hollandhart.com | T: (505) 954-7286   |   M: (337) 280-9055
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to the
sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.

 

From: Lamkin, Baylen L. <blamkin@slo.state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 8:35 AM
To: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com>
Cc: Thompson, Joseph A. <jthompson@slo.state.nm.us>
Subject: RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 

External Email

 
Joseph is at the office and will be available to accept the application. I have copied him so that you can
coordinate a time that works best.
 

Baylen
 

From: Paula M. Vance [mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 8:31 AM
To: Lamkin, Baylen L. <blamkin@slo.state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 
Baylen,

That sounds great. Please let me know if they are available and I’ll swing by and drop it off. Thanks!
 
Paula Vance
Associate, Holland & Hart LLP

pmvance@hollandhart.com | T: (505) 954-7286   |   M: (337) 280-9055
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to the
sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.

 

From: Lamkin, Baylen L. <blamkin@slo.state.nm.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 8:28 AM
To: Paula M. Vance <PMVance@hollandhart.com>
Subject: RE: V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 

External Email

mailto:pmvance@hollandhart.com
mailto:blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:jthompson@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:pmvance@hollandhart.com
mailto:blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com


 
Good morning Paula,
 
I am working from home today, but I can see if Joseph or Pete are there to receive the application.
 
Kind regards,

Baylen Lamkin, MBA
Petroleum Specialist Supervisor
Petroleum Engineer
Oil, Gas and Minerals Division                           
Office 505.827.6628
Cell 505.231.0420                                                
New Mexico State Land Office
310 Old Santa Fe Trail
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM  87504-1148                         
blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
nmstatelands.org
@NMLandOffice
………………………………
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE - This e-mail transmission, including all documents, files, or previous e-mail messages
attached hereto, may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information.  If you are not the intended
recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you
must not read this transmission and that any disclosure, copying, printing, distribution, or use of any of the
information contained in and/or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED.  If you have received
this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender and delete the original transmission and its
attachments without reading or saving in any manner.  Thank you.
 
 

From: Paula M. Vance [mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 8:25 AM
To: Lamkin, Baylen L. <blamkin@slo.state.nm.us>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] V-F Petroleum Commingling Application
 
Baylen,
 
Are you around the SLO building today? I need to file a commingling application and I figured I would see if
you were available to meeting in-person. Thanks. Also, with this application since we are filing with the
SLO, I figured I would just request an email confirmation of receipt from your end for purposes of notice
(and just send that to Dean). Trying to avoid sending multiple copies of the application.

Thanks!  
Holland & Hart Paula Vance

Associate

H O L L A N D  &  H A R T  L L P

110 North Guadalupe Street, Suite 1, Santa Fe, NM 87501

file:////c/blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/WefeCVONnwunNKrNtGhByq/
mailto:PMVance@hollandhart.com
mailto:blamkin@slo.state.nm.us
https://www.hollandhart.com/
https://www.hollandhart.com/


pmvance@hollandhart.com | T: (505) 954-7286   |   M: (337) 280-9055
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. If you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, please reply to the
sender that you received the message in error; then please delete this email.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING 
SUBMITTED BY V-F PETROLEUM, INC. 

 
ORDER NO. CTB-1105

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the OCD Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. V-F Petroleum, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle 
the oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A 
(“Application”). 

2. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and 
wells to be commingled. 

3. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all 
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the 
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless of whether they have a right or 
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or 
did not file an objection to the Application. 

4. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) 
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLO”), as applicable. 

5. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to prospectively 
include additional pools, leases, and wells in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC. 

6. Applicant stated that it sought authorization to surface commingle and off-lease measure, as 
applicable, oil and gas production from wells which have not yet been approved to be drilled, 
but will produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

7. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, 19.15.12. NMAC, and 19.15.23. NMAC. 

8. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.A.(2) NMAC, 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(c) NMAC, and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(e) NMAC, 
as applicable.  

9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with 
19.15.23.9.A.(5) NMAC and 19.15.23.9.A.(6) NMAC, as applicable. 
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10. Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with 
19.15.12.10.B.(1) NMAC or 19.15.12.10.C.(1) NMAC, as applicable. 

11. Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not 
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with 
19.15.12.10.B.(3) NMAC and 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(h) NMAC. 

12. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and 
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC.  
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as 
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s 
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.  

13. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste 
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment. 

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from the pools, leases, 
and wells identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from the pools, 
leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery or gas title transfer meter 
described in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle oil and gas production from wells not included 
in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A. 

Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil and gas production off-lease from wells not 
included in Exhibit A but that produce from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A at a 
central tank battery or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A. 

2. The allocation of oil and gas production to wells not included in Exhibit A but that produce 
from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit A shall be determined in the same manner as to 
wells identified in Exhibit A that produce from that pool and lease, provided that if more 
than one allocation method is being used or if there are no wells identified in Exhibit A that 
produce from the pool and lease, then allocation of oil and gas production to each well not 
included in Exhibit A shall be determined by OCD prior to commingling production from it 
with the production from another well. 

3. The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A shall be separated and 
metered prior to commingling it with production from another well. 

4. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described 
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15. NMAC or 19.15.23.8. NMAC. 

5. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled gas at a well pad, central delivery point, 
central tank battery, or gas title transfer meter described in Exhibit A in accordance with this 
Order and 19.15.19.9. NMAC, provided however that if the gas is vented or flared, and 
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regardless of the reason or authorization pursuant to 19.15.28.8.B. NMAC for such venting 
or flaring, Applicant shall measure or estimate the gas in accordance with 19.15.28.8.E. 
NMAC. 

6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in 
accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(2) NMAC. 

7. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value 
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later 
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new 
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or 
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value.  If Applicant fails to submit 
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the 
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action. 

8. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and 
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by 
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B in accordance with 19.15.12.10.C.(4)(g) NMAC, 
provided the pools, leases, and subsequently drilled wells are within the identified parameters 
included in the Application. 

9. If a well is not included in Exhibit A but produces from a pool and lease identified in Exhibit 
A, then Applicant shall submit Forms C-102 and C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau after 
the well has been approved to be drilled and prior to off-lease measuring or commingling oil 
or gas production from it with the production from another well.  The Form C-103 shall 
reference this Order and identify the well, proposed method to determine the allocation of 
oil and gas production to it, and the location(s) that commingling of its production will occur.   

10. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or 
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable. 

11. If OCD determines that Applicant has failed to comply with any provision of this Order, 
OCD may take any action authorized by the Oil and Gas Act or the New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC). 

12. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order 
as it deems necessary. 

 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 
________________________________  DATE: ______________________ 
DYLAN M. FUGE 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 

1/5/24



Order: CTB-1105
Operator: V-F Petroleum, Inc. (24010)

Central Tank Battery: Cache River Tank Battery
Central Tank Battery Location: UL A, Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 35 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location: UL A, Section 32, Township 21 South, Range 35 East

Pool Name Pool Code
WC-025 G-07 S223505N; BONE SPRING 98136

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E

W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E

E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E

W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E

E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E

W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E

W/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E

E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SW/4 29-21S-35E

E/2 W/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E

W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
W/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E

W/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E

E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E
E/2 SE/4 29-21S-35E

E/2 E/2 32-21S-35E

Well Name

30-025-51239 Cache River 29 32 State Com #203H 98136

Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204599 PUN 1399596

Lease

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204602 PUN 1399604

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204598 PUN 1400923

CA Bone Spring NMSLO 204615 PUN 1399687

30-025-51250 Cache River 29 32 State Com #303H 98136

Cache River 29 32 State Com #204H

Cache River 29 32 State Com #304H

30-025-51023 98136

30-025-51025 98136

30-025-51024 98136

Cache River 29 32 State Com #201H

Cache River 29 32 State Com #301H

Cache River 29 32 State Com #202H

30-025-51026 98136Cache River 29 32 State Com #302H

30-025-51249

30-025-51251 98136

98136
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  266566

CONDITIONS
Operator:

V­F PETROLEUM INC
P.O. Box 1889
Midland, TX 79702

OGRID:

24010
Action Number:

266566
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

dmcclure Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please contact me.

1/5/2024


